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Itôs February already! Both 
the Contest and the wrap up 
meeting have come and 
gone. Hereôs hoping the rest 
of the year doesnôt go as 
quickly. 
 

So how did you do in the January contest? 
Propagation was not the greatest this year. I 
could not work many of the grids I worked last 
year. Notably missing were many of the stations 
to the north and northeast but ice and snow in 
that area might have prevented  many of the 
normal contacts in those directions. 
Unfortunately working stations to the far south 
wasnôt much better for me. I could not work the 
single EM90 I heard and he was weak. 
Assistance continued to help me work other 
Packrats. I used everything I could including 
texting and phone calls. I also love the online 
version of the Packrat Finder and Slack.  And 
then thereôs N1MM - The logging program I love 
and hate at the same time. I downloaded and 
installed the latest VHF-history file but not all 
grid square data was displayed for known past 
contacts and therefore the bearing did not 
always show. Knowing were to point the beam 
quickly can mean the difference between 
working the station or not!  This little bug is not 
Crying Towel worthy but a minor pain anyway! I 
did not use any of the digital modes this year. 
 
The wrap up meeting went well with a good 
turnout. Mike, N2DEQ  lead the group and 
everyone got a chance to relate their 
experiences. Many mentioned their scores were 

down and conditions just werenôt that good.  
Mike and others also broached some new ideas 
including moving much of the Januaryôs meeting 
content to November. Januaryôs meeting is 
usually just two days before the contest. Mike 
also would like to see training and familiarization 
with some of the new software programs like the 
Packrat Finder. Thereôs no doubt that greater 
use of these tools would increase our scores. 
The more Packrats that use these programs 
the more effective they become for all!  
 
February is the Crying Towel meeting. I heard 
some rumors about what went on at Joe 
WA3SRUôs station. They may be hard to beat!  
Be sure to come to the meeting prepared to tell 
us your tales of woe and mishaps. You too have 
a chance to win the lace trimmed towel 
embroidered with the Packrat mascot suitable 
for framing! 
 
March is Home Brew night.  Now is the time to 
get that project into shape to present to the 
group. The presentation doesnôt have to be 
polished or long, even 5 minutes is fine. Part of 
the reason behind Home Brew night is to prompt 
other Packrats to build and improve their 
shacks.  There will also be a test equipment 
table available that night compliments of Gary, 
WA2OMY and Michael, KB1JEY 
 
The April meeting is ARRL night along with 
Awards Night. 
 
The next major contest is the June Contest at 
Camelback. We have a full cadre of band 
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captains but are still 
looking for two liaison 
packrats for 
communications between 
the two trailers. These 
two people will help pass 
contacts made on 6 and 2 
to the trailer with the 
higher bands. They will 
also help us schedule 
and work the rovers who 
can add considerably to our total score.  If you can 
help by filling one of these positions please let me 
know. We have several experienced Packrats who can 
train you. Phil and the Technical team have been 
working on adding SSAôs to the bottom 4 stations and 
integrating the stacked HO loop antennas. The guys 
on the micros have been hard at work too improving 
the 1296 antennas and other equipment.  Plan now if 
you can to come to Camelback. Dates are June 7, 8, 9 
and 10. Come for an hour or come for the entire 
weekend. The caliber of the equipment and the 
antennas make for a great contest station and you can 
operate it! We also need extra help to set up and take 
down on Friday afternoon and Monday morning. 
 
Last but not least, donôt forget those projects (we all 
have more then one going at the same time) on your 
work bench. So, have some fun, learn more, build 
something. 
 
 

73, George KA3WXV  

Pack Rats CHEESE BITS is a monthly publication of  the  
Mt. AIRY VHF RADIO CLUB, INC. ïAbington, PA. 

 
We operate on a .PDF exchange basis with other non-commercial 
publications. Anything that is printed in CHEESE BITS may be 
reprinted in a not for profit publication, unless stated otherwise, 
provided proper credit is given. Deadline for articles and swap-shop 
is the monthly meeting date. Non-commercial swap-shop items free 
of charge. 
 
Pack Rat Web Site : http://www.packratvhf.com 
 
SUBSCRIPTION/ADVERTISING MANAGER : 
Bob Fischer, W2SJ 23 Morning Glory Circle, Mullica Hill, NJ 08062 
(609) 440-2916 bobw2sj@gmail.com 
 
EDITOR: 
Lenny Wintfeld W2BVH   709 Lincoln Av.,   Cranford NJ 07016 
(908)-272-0559   lennyw@comcast.net 
 
CLUB TREASURER:  
Dave Mascaro, W3KM   1603 Mink Road    Ottsville, PA 18942 
(215)-795-2648              w3km@verizon.net 
 
TRUSTEE OF CLUB CALL - W3CCX 

Mike Gullo WB2RVX  
(609)-743-6643 MGullo3@comcast.net  
 
PACKRAT 222 MHz REPEATER - W3CCX/R 
222.98/224.58 MHz (PL 136.5) Hilltown, PA 
 
OFFICERS 2017-2018 
PRESIDENT  KA3WXV George Altemus   ka3wxv@yahoo.com 
VICE PRES:  W3GAD Doc Whitticar          docw@verizon.net    
CORR. SEC: WA3EHD Jim Antonacci        jjantonacci@verizon.net  
REC SEC:     KB1JEY   Michael Davis       kb1jey@arrl.net  
TREAS:         W3KM Dave Mascaro           w3km@verizon.net  
DIRECTORS:   
K3JJZ Elliott Weisman  (2019)                    k3jjz@aol.com 
K0BAK Pete Kobak (2019)                          rxr978-vhf@yahoo.com 
WA3GFZ Paul Sokoloff (2020)                   dogfaces@comcast.net 
N2DEQ Mike Andrayo (2020)                     andraym2@comcast.net 
Honorary Director K3TUF Phil Theis     phil@k3tuf.com 
 
COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN 
January Contest     Mike N2DEQ andraym2@comcast.net 
June Contest:      George KA3WXV ka3wxv@yahoo.com 
June Contest Technical Chair Phil K3TUF phil@k3tuf.com  
VHF Conference:       CoChairs  
   Rick K1DS rick1ds@hotmail.com 
   Phil K3TUF phil@k3tuf.com 
Awards Chairman              Joe WA3SRU wa3sru@verizon.net 
Quartermaster:                         Bert K3IUV bsoltoff@comcast.net 
Membership Chairmen:  Rick K1DS rick1ds@hotmail.com 
    Griff NE3I signalnaut@aol.com 
    Michael KB1JEY kb1jey@arrl.net 
PACKRAT BEACONS - W3CCX/B 
FM29jw  Philadelphia, PA   
50.080 144.300  222.062  432.290  903.072  1296.264 2304.043  
3456.200 5760.195 10,368.034 MHz (as of 1/17, red = off the air) 
 
MONDAY / TUESDAY NIGHT NETS 
VHF/UHF Monday:  
TIME         FREQUENCY         NET CONTROL  
 7:00 PM     224.58R  MHz          WR3P FN20kb Ralph 
 7:30 PM       50.145   MHz          N3RG FM29ki Ray 
 8:00 PM     144.150   MHz          K3GNC FN20ja Jerome 
 8:30 PM     222.125   MHz          KB1JEY FN20je Michael 
 9:00 PM     432.110   MHz          WB2RVX FM29mt Mike 
Microwave Tuesday:  
7:30  Coordinate QSOôs on 144.260  for all Microwave bands youôd 
like to work. Also setup Qôs at w4dex.com/uhfqso  or Packrat Chat 
Page W3SZ.COM 
Visit the Mt Airy VHF Radio Club at: www.packratvhf.com or 
www.w3ccx.com 

Editors Note  
 

A quick (and public) note of thanks to Warren WB2ONA 
for coming over to my house (and more importantly to 
my roof) to change out two rotor loops just a week 
before the January contest. Its not a fun time of year to 
spend on someoneôs roof (if there ever is). My 222 and 
432 antennas were both showing high SWR. The 222 
rotor loop outer sheath was cut through and had water 
in it. The 432 loop was totally parted with a several inch 
gap.  
 
Thanks for your help and willingness to come out in 
tough conditions. I was very happy to have all 7 bands 
on the air for the contest!!  --W2BVH 

mailto:MGullo3@comcast.net
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Nr Call  QSOôs 

Total-

Grids  Score  6M 2M 222 432 902/3 

1.3 

GHz 

2.4 

GHz 

3.4 

GHz 

5.7 

GHz 

10 

GHz 

24 

GHz Laser  

47 

GHz 

1 K1RZ  467   130   124540   119 29   133 35   54  14   73  21   28 8    35 11   10 4   5  3   3  2   7  3                    

2 W3SZ       394   92    79856    129 31   93  20   44  7    47  8    22 5    24 6    11 4   8  4   8  3   8  4                    

3 N3RG       363   92    75440    108 31   88  18   39  9    55  13   12 3    25 6    13 3   8  3   8  3   7  3                    

4 WA3DRC     337   74    57868    100 22   68  13   42  9    53  11   17 5    25 5    16 3   8  2   5  2   2  1         1  1       

5 WA3NUF     387   66    49632    138 20   104 16   41  6    44  6    14 3    21 5    11 3   8  3   3  2   3  2                    

6 WA3GFZ     221   47    23453    77  12   44  9    27  5    28  6    11 4    12 4    10 2   6  2   3  1   2  1         1  1       

7 WB2RVX     228   41    21935    70  12   39  4    27  4    36  4    17 5    20 4    9  2          5  2   4  3         1  1       

8 W2KV       318   55    21505    78  13   167 29            73  13                                                                

9 W2SJ       226   41    21156    70  12   42  5    28  5    32  4    17 4    20 4    12 4   4  2                       1  1       

10 KA3FQS     279   32    17696    89  10   58  4    38  5    49  5    14 2    18 2    8  2   4  1                       1  1       

11 KC2TN      249   51    17289    124 23   69  15   22  5    23  3            8  3    2  1   1  1                                  

12 K2TXB      230   74    17020    82  23   148 51                                                                                  

13 WA2OMY     250   32    16992    49  5    92  10   32  3    31  2    15 4    11 2    9  2   6  2   5  2                           

14 K3GNC      179   39    14079    34  6    63  14   23  3    31  8            17 4    6  2   5  2                                  

15 WA3QPX     199   65    13650    143 34   49  26   2   1    3   2    1  1    1  1                                                 

16 K1JT       242   54    13068    242 54                                                                                           

17 N3FTI      174   58    10962    136 50   23  5    7   1    8   2                                                                 

18 W3ICC/R    227   30    10920    58  6    70  6    43  4    45  6            7  3    4  2                                         

19 W3GAD      204   27    10908    48  5    48  5    34  4    40  5    13 3    15 3    5  1                              1  1       

20 W2BVH      170   39    10647    58  11   53  7    16  6    23  6    9  3    10 5    1  1                                         

21 K3TUF      169   33    10461    69  9             29  6    47  10   11 4    13 4                                                 

22 N8MP       196   39    10296    109 25   41  8    14  2    21  2            11 2                                                 

23 AA2UK      174   55    9570     124 36   50  19                                                                                  

24 N3BBI      191   45    9090     105 19   75  22            11  4                                                                 

25 W3KM       190   36    8388     68  10   79  17   21  5    22  4                                                                 

26 K3JJZ      204   24    7944     66  5    55  4    30  3    41  4    4  2    3  2    3  2   1  1                       1  1       

27 WS3O       172   36    7884     84  20   47  9    18  3    20  3            3  1                                                 

28 K3SFX      177   32    7008     72  10   63  14            42  8                                                                 

29 WA3YUE     148   24    6960     42  5    32  3    21  4    27  4    10 3    12 3    4  2                                         

30 K3MD       108   47    6204     50  16   38  18   6   4    12  8            2  1                                                 

31 KR1ST      155   35    5985     95  18   44  11            16  6                                                                 

32 K0BAK/R    59    21    5565     6   2    7   2    7   2    5   2    4  1    7  2    7  2   6  2   3  2                7  2       

33 W1PV       174   28    5460     102 16   51  8             21  4                                                                 

34 W9KXI      82    43    5418     13  7    31  13   16  11   19  10           3  2                                                 

35 KB3MTW     201   16    5232     56  3    55  3    32  3    40  3    10 2    8  2                                                 

Hereôs the results of the January Sweepstakes as compiled by W3KM. How did you do? Check it out below. Each frequency cell 
shows Qôs and Grids for that frequency.  What can you do to improve for next year?  Start planning soon!                                                    

Mt. Airy VHF Radio Club, Inc.  
`The Packrats`  

January 2019 VHF Sweepstakes Contest  
Total Logs: 71                                                                            Club Claimed Score 1,138,372  
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Mt. Airy VHF Radio Club, Inc.  
`The Packrats`  

January 2019 VHF Sweepstakes Contest (contôd) 
Total Logs: 71                                                                             Club Claimed Score 1,138,372  

Nr Call  QSOôs 

Total-

Grids  Score  6M 2M 222 432 902/3 

1.3 

GHz 

2.4 

GHz 

3.4 

GHz 

5.7 

GHz 

10 

GHz 

24 

GHz Laser  

47 

GHz 

36 KB1JEY     214   18    5112     97  9    47  3    27  3    43  3                                                                 

37 N2DEQ      158   22    4840     68  7    48  7    16  2    16  2    3  2    7  2                                                 

38 N3ITT      136   26    4810     74  14   33  5    14  2    11  3            1  1    3  1                                         

39 KC3BVL     140   20    4600     40  5    34  3    22  3    32  6            12 3                                                 

40 KA2LIM     95    39    4095     75  23   10  7    4   4    6   5                                                                 

41 WB3IGR     78    26    3432     27  9    25  7    9   3    9   3    5  3                                              3  1       

42 W3HMS      81    28    3360     42  12   18  5    4   2    8   3    4  3    5  3                                                 

43 KA3WXV     158   16    3344     69  6    38  4    24  3    27  3                                                                 

44 WA3SRU     151   14    2968     46  3    46  3    25  3    33  4    1  1                                                         

45 KA2LIM/R   66    35    2730     38  14   18  11   2   2    7   5            1  1                                                 

46 K3IUV      126   14    2394     34  3    47  4    16  2    29  5                                                                 

47 N1XKT      109   13    2106     32  3    24  2    26  4    27  4                                                                 

48 K2LNS      72    28    2016     72  28                                                                                           

49 WA3RLT     107   15    1905     43  4    44  7             20  4                                                                 

50 AA3GN      70    11    1353              43  5    18  2    2   1    4  2            3  1                                         

51 AA3JH      69    13    1209     39  8    18  2             10  1                                                      2  2       

52 WA3JZN     79    15    1200     63  9    15  5             1   1                                                                 

53 K2WB       71    14    1190     34  8    23  4             14  2                                                                 

54 WA3U       63    15    1080     43  8    11  3    5   2    4   2                                                                 

55 WR3P       79    10    1070     28  2    25  3    14  2    11  2            1  1                                                 

56 NE3I       73    8     768      33  3    19  2    10  1    10  1            1  1                                                 

57 K3VEQ      79    8     632      29  3    50  5                                                                                   

58 K3BPP      35    15    600      13  6    17  6             5   3                                                                 

59 WB2ONA     11    5     100      2   1    2   1    3   1    3   1    1  1                                                         

60 N2CG       16    6     96       16  6                                                                                            

61 K3BFS      25    2     70                15  1             10  1                                                                 

62 K3EGE      4     4     52                1   1    1   1    1   1                                                      1  1       

63 K3DMA      3     1     24                                                                                             3  1       

64 KB3SIG     2     1     16                                                                                             2  1       

65 KB2AYU     3     3     15                1   1    1   1    1   1                                                                 

66 WA3WUL     1     1     8                                                                                              1  1       

67 NN3Q/R     -     -     -                                                                                                         

68 WX3K       -     -     -                                                                                                          

69                  

70                  

71                  
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Mt. Airy VHF Radio Club, Inc.  
`The Pack Rats`  

January 2019 VHF Sweepstakes Contest (contôd) 
 

Total Logs:  71                                                                          Club Claimed Score: 1,138,372  

Multi -OPS 

Nr Call  QSOôs 

Total-

Grids  Score  6M 2M 222 432 902/3 

1.3 

GHz 

2.4 

GHz 

3.4 

GHz 

5.7 

GHz 

10 

GHz 

24G

Hz 

La-

ser  

47 

GHz 

1 N3NGE      752   176   220704   270 62   204 42   82  19   122 25   27 9    28 9    7  3          4  2   2  2   1 1   4  1  1 1  

OPS N3NGE K3EGE KB2AYU K9PW NN3Q WA3WUL  

2 N2NT       701   138   118956   299 57   241 43   71  19   90  19                                                                

OPS N2NT N2NC WW2Y 

3 WA3EHD     286   35    19635    93  10   70  7    34  3    41  4    17 3    17 3    10 3   1  1                       3  1       

OPS WA3EHD K3DMA KB3SIG  

4                  

  

5                  

  

Mt. Airy VHF Radio Club  

      January VHF SS  

Previous Aggregate Claimed Scores  

 

Year Logs Submitted  Score  

2019 71 1,138,372 

2018 60 1,911,495 

2017 65 1,998,637 

2016 70 2,238,450 

2015 68 2,065,073 

2014 68 2,277,747 

2013 65 2,659,242 

2012 77 2,491,702 

2011 67 2,156,784 

2010 70 2,699,809 

2009 58 1,891,225 

Previous Aggregate Claimed Scores  

(Continued)  

 

Year Logs Submitted  Score  

2008 63 2,232,731 

2007 63 2,055,259 

2006 57 2,724,560 

2005 53 1,459,052 

2004 56 2,856,837 

2003 61 3,127,678 

2002 49 2,113,624 
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Mt Airy VHF Radio Club Current + Previous 
6 Years Scores  by Station  

CALL           2019     2018    2017     2016    2015    2014   2013     

K1RZ 124540   316470    201684                                           

W3SZ 79856   27048     52206     111213    45784     33480     185725   

N3RG 75440   115062    90200     108676    108070    78800     91000    

WA3DRC 57868   55407     58880     59160     59218     68839     94400    

WA3NUF 49632   5712      90902     116730    123156    118085    132496   

WA3GFZ 23453   50386     41608     72504     67375     75768     68526    

WB2RVX 21935   49593               162064    230356    203592    199056   

W2KV 21505   5848      28420                                            

W2SJ 21156   50556     14945     51179     27816     17520     15470    

KA3FQS 17696   14630     19795     18648     21868     3859      5140     

KC2TN 17289   33428     13962     30186     35904     37855     15720    

K2TXB 17020                       3496      3674      1106               

WA2OMY 16992             25929     19565     28620     44347     53392    

K3GNC 14079   7380      47804     48977     38254     26826     34048    

WA3QPX 13650             30415     31878     33128     54366     27840    

K1JT 13068   4898      988       5612      13188     16714     25728    

N3FTI 10962   22500     42316               40950     22971     1862     

W3ICC/R 10920   20727     30549     28858     10428                        

W3GAD 10908   10461     19424     52        12258     30576     26688    

W2BVH 10647   23142     25592     10730     9792      18432     14288    

K3TUF 10461   117762    157505    219675    132582    229330    272384   

N8MP 10296                                                              

AA2UK  9570   45900     16638     280                                    

N3BBI 9090   5100      9768                                             

W3KM 8388   15839     12012     20163     8613      11016     14523    

K3JJZ  7944   8618      13299     14689     5112      11296     14245    

WS3O 7884   2106      5148                                             

K3SFX 7008                                                              

WA3YUE 6960   9144      14315     10444               16296     8046     

K3MD 6204             26979     20160     21513     12744     15433    

KR1ST 5985                                                              

K0BAK/R  5565   33626     25921     30240     6480                         

W1PV 5460                                                              

W9KXI 5418                                                              

KB3MTW 5232             6912      8000      6780      4466      1960     
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Mt Airy VHF Radio Club Current + Previous 
6 Years Scores  by Station (contôd) 

Call  2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 

KB1JEY  5112   4400      3584      7748      7300      6573      6279     

N2DEQ 4840   4200      5050      3420      3080      3500               

N3ITT 4810                                           27200     26250    

KC3BVL  4600                                                              

KA2LIM  4095                                                              

WB3IGR 3432   4958      5056      1449      14681     22168     28560    

W3HMS 3360   72        7740      6112      4669      6464      6688     

KA3WXV 3344   5300      6175      5208      5400      3043      3819     

WA3SRU 2968             11430     19844               18935     24435    

KA2LIM/R  2730                                                              

K3IUV 2394   1778                          744       3553      3553     

N1XKT 2106             2560      4182      2171                50       

K2LNS 2016                                                              

WA3RLT 1905   4725      4818      4968      3116      1110      8704     

AA3GN 1353             1078                6250                         

AA3JH  1209             8250      5103      4032      7020      4437     

WA3JZN 1200   2772                1904                                   

K2WB 1190   1498                2755      3220                         

WA3U 1080   1634                                                       

WR3P 1070             810       1584                                   

NE3I 768   384       1188      490       2247      27                 

K3VEQ 632   1558      1710      2550      2227      3591      3630     

K3BPP 600   1056      1050      624       576       756                

WB2ONA 100                       24        144                          

N2CG 96                                                              

K3BFS 70   140       78        228       448       222       140      

K3EGE 52   160       730       36        784                 328      

K3DMA 24   770       1364      1430      1540                         

KB3SIG 16                                                              

KB2AYU  15   8399      270                 481       6804      90       

WA3WUL 8   16                  8         16        24        48       

N3NGE 220704   490154    441350    496386    507726    541680    591832   

N2NT 118956   142742                                                     

WA3EHD 19635   18848     41160     40866     41256     34680     45980    
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January pre -contest Meeting 
Pictures  
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